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Hung-1aM Cuu

T'he name for the Colby Collection comes from Colby College in Maine,
ts former home. Impressive both in quality and in quantity, it consists of
544 stitched volumes comprising forty block-printed Chinese books, nine
calligraphic works, and one manuscript. The Friends of the Gest Library
purchased it in 1984 as a gift to the Gest Library and it is the largest collec-
tion added to the Gest corpus in recent years.

The collection was originally a donation to Colby College, but its history
has yet to be explored. Questions like who the donor was, when the dona-
tion was made, and where in China had the collection been located remain
to be answered. To have made Colby College, a place not known for
Chinese studies, the home for the collection is also a mystery. Common-
sense calculation suggests that to have been directly shipped from China the
books ought to have been in Colby since before the outbreak of the Pacific
War, thus at least for fifty years.

We at Princeton are grateful that Colby released them to a major East
Asian library, where many scholars and bibliophiles may have access to
them. To the East Asian Studies faculty of Princeton, the collection quickly
proved itsclf to be a valuable addition to the Gest holdings. The ensuing in-
vestigation has also ascertained its usefulness in the study of the history of
book printing, of textual transmission, and in the correction of certain bib-
liographic information. The Colby collection thus must be recognized as a
valuable resource for studying textual collation and emendation, as well as
for the art and technology of book printing. They all contribute signifi-
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cantly to a branch oflearning fundamental to all other spheres of sinological
studies—the knowledge of Chinese books,

Some statistics about the collection are useful. Of forty-one books,
twenty are products of the Ming period, nineteen the Ch’ing period and
two the early Republican period. Except for two from the Ming and four
from the Ch’ing, all the items are complete. The calligraphic items are
mostly Ch’ing products, and seven out of the nine are complete. Most of
these items are in very good physical condition; a few of them are unques-
tionably among the best in terms of block engraving and printing.

A classification by subject yields the following figures: one classical exe-
gesis, three historical writings, three philosophical, one on law, one pi-chi
type collection of miscellaneous notes, two anthologies of selected poems
and essays, four multi-author collections of poems and essays, and twenty-
four literary collections by individual authors. The entire COTpus comprises
the works of four authors of the T’ang, one of the Sung, and five each of the
Ming and the Ch’ing.

An assessment is also possible of the collection’s contribution to the Gest
Library’s rare book holding: twenty-two of the thirty-five book items in
complete form and five of six that are incomplete are either new titles or
new editions that do not exist in Gest in other forms. So are eight of the nine
calligraphic items. While these new items add handsomely to the present
Gest holdings, the duplicate ones no doubt can be sold to other institutions.

I'shall not enter into the area of monetary value, but shall confine myself
to commenting on the more interesting items, in particular those new to
Gest and those rare among the holdings of other major libraries.

THE WORKS OF WANG YANG-MING (1472-1529)

We have here two different copies of Wang Yang-ming’s works published
in the Ming. They are rare not only to Gest, but also to other major librar-
ies. Rarity aside, it is more important that they do in fact help us to correct
previous bibliographic descriptions and enlighten our understanding of the
appreciation of Wang Yang-ming and his school during Ming times.

1. Wang Wen-ch’eng kung ch’fian-shy 38 chiian, 24 Volumes (One copy)

In the Ming there were only two editions bearing this title and with this
number of chtian. The one with the wider circulation, and which was sub-

+ 8



HUNG-LAM CHU

sequently reproduced in the Ssu-pu ts'ung-k’an series, is given in authorita~
ive catalogs as compiled by Hsieh T'ing-chieh (chin-shih 1559), Education
‘ntendant of the Southern Metropolitan Area, and published in Ying-tien
“u (Nanking) in 1572 (sixth year of the Lung-ch’ing reign). The other edi-
jon, with limited circulation for reasons not yet clear, is given as published
n Hangchow in 1568 (second year of the Lung-ch’ing reign) by Kuo Ch’ao-
sin (chin-shil 1535) et al.! A textual comparison of these two editions shows
‘hat they both are of the same content and textual origin, in sgjte of their
lifference in block format and of the lack of a preface in the &4 one.

The present copy belongs to the Hangchow edition. This is seen in book
‘ormatting similarities, in the size and style of block, the style of characters,
ind the names of sponsors.

However, a problem crops up at this point. It so happens that the
Jangchow edition was not published in 1568 and the Nanking edition not
n 1572, but were produced in 1572 and 1573 respectively. Since a detailed
itudy of this problem can be found elsewhere,?1 shall only point out the ma-
or clues.

The Hangchow edition contains a list of 35 officials who sponsored its
sublication. (Illustration 1.) They, including Kuo Ch’ac-pin, were then
ither officials of the Chekiang provincial government or of the prefecture
»f Hangchow. Naturally, all the officials’ titles were those current at the
ime of the edition’s publication. Since, based on biographical information,
he range of dates for these sponsors’ titles is 1570 to 1572, the book cannot
1ave been published in 1568. In fact, a preface by Hsii Chich (1503-1583),
‘ontributed to this edition but for some reason withdrawn and used instead
n the Nanking edition, confirms the date 1572.

The Nanking edition also contains a list of sponsoring officials: Hsich
["ing-chieh and three local officials of Ying-t’ien Prefecture under his juris-
liction. A study of these officials’ careers shows that only in 1573 were they
1] serving together in Nanking; hence the true date of this edition. Hsieh
["ing-chieh is named compiler of the Nanking edition. Significantly, his
1ame also appears in the 1572 edition published in Hangchow, Chekiang (11~
ustration 1)—where he served in the very same year. The Hangchow edi-
ion does not specify a compiler. For reasons too complicated to be given
rere, Hsich was actually the compiler: Hsii Chieh’s preface, as well as major
«ditorial similarities, prove the fact well.

Two long-repeated mistakes about an cdition of Wang Yang-ming’s
works are hereby corrected. But from this point, other questions arise. For
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instance, why was this huge work published in two nearby areas within a
short period of two years? It is easy to see that further research is called for
and will prove to be quite interesting.

In any event, the Hangchow edition is truly rare. Other than the present
copy, there is only one copy in the Central Library in Taipei.? It is not found
in the catalogs of Peking Library, National Peiping Library Rare Books, Li-
brary of Congress, or any major library in Japan.*

2. Ho-tung ch'ung-k'o Yang-ming hsien-sheng wen-lu 5 chiian, wai-chi 9 chiian,
pieh-lu 12 chiian, 10 Vols. (One copy)

This edition was published in 1553 by Sung I-wang (chin-shih 1547), Re-
gional Inspector of Shansi, probably in T’ai-yiian, Shansi. The book itself
was an early version of the “complete works” of Wang Yang-ming. Com-
piled by Ch'ien Te-hung (1496-1574) et al., it was first published in 1535 by
Wen-jen Ch’itan (chin-shih 1525) in Soochow; and before the appearance of
the Wang Wen-ch’eng kung ch’iian-shu, was one of the two most frequently
reprinted versions of Wang’s works—the other being the Yang-ming hsien-
sheng wen-ts'uiin 11 chiian, compiled and first published by the same Sung I-
wang,

Besides the identifying label “Recut in Ho-tung (Ho-tung ch’ung-k’o)” (Il-
lustration 2), the present copy contains a preface by Sung I-wang, dated
1553, specifically written for this reissue while he was in office. According
to Sung, the Soochow edition had been subsequently recut in Fukien,
Chekiang, and Kuan-chung (Shensi), and this reissue in Ho-tung was based
on the Kuan-chung edition. Sung also gave reasons for his undertaking: he
wanted to enable readers to know the truth of Wang Yang-ming’s teaching
and scholarship, because the overly quick-minded among Wang’s disciples
had too freely and independently transformed their master’s doctrines, to
the extent that they were now disrespectfully criticized by younger gener-
ations. Such apologetic reveals an early awareness of the school’s own de-
fects. This is how the history of publication helps us to understand the de-
velopment and impact of a philosophy.

Extant copies of this edition are very rare. Most catalogs register only
copies of the original edition published in Soochow.’ Only the Naikaku
Bunko registers a copy of another later date edition, one with a preface
dated 1557, but without specific indication that it was “recut in Ho-tung.”s
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he Central Library catalog records one Yang-ming hsien-sheng ch’ian-lu (27
ijan) published in Kiangsi in 1557 by the Tung family of Kan-chou.” I do
ot know of any relationship between it and the one in the Naikaku Bunko.
would be quite useful if the present copy could be compared with copies
” other editions published elsewhere. At least then something could be
arned about the level of printing skills in the Kuan-chung area during the
xteenth century. Neither the calligraphic style nor the carving skill of the
esent edition is as impressive as some other contemporary products from
eas in the lower Yangtze valley. That fact in itself bears usefully on the
story of printing in the sixteenth century.

Like other libraries, Gest has various modern editions of Wang Yang-
ing’s works and reprints of those published in Ming and Ch’ing times.
1t with the addition of these two new Ming editions to our rare book
Idings, our collection is notably strengthened.

THE WORKS OF Ho CHING-MING (1483-1521)

3. Ho Ta-fu hsien-sheng chi 38 chiian, Appendix 1 chiian,
16 Volumes (One copy)

iis copy of Ho Ching-ming’s works has no trace of the publisher’s, col-
or’s, or blockcutter(s)’ names. The front matter includes four prefaces
itten, respectively, by Wang T’ing-hsiang (1474-1544) in 1537 (which is
nistake for 1531),® by T’ang Lung (1477-1546) in 1524, by K’ang Hai
“75-1541} also in 1524, and by Wang Shih-chen (1526-1590) in 1558. The
t date of course should be an ante quem date. Evidence from the text, how-
1, ensures that it was published no earlier than 1570. Circumstantial bib-
zraphic information even suggests that this copy belongs to an edition
olished in 1577. This may be established by the history of the publication
Ho's works in the Ming.
[he earliest printed versions of Ho’s works to have appeared in the Ming
re the Ho-shih chi, a 26-chiian collection of essays and poems, and the
Chung-mo chi, a 10-chiian selection of poems alone. Both these works
re edited after the death of Ho by his friends K’ang Hai and Chang Chih-
(1487-1556), and have been considered as published about the same
e, in 1524, The former version appears to have been first issued in Lu-
u, Shansi; the earliest dated extant copy, however, is from an edition
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carved and printed in Wu-chtin (Soochow) by the Yeh-chu chai of Shen Yii-
wen. It contains only T’ang Lung’s preface, which is similar to the one men-
tioned above. The latter version was issued in Sian, Shensi, by four disciples
of Ho—a Fei P’an and three others. It contains the same 1524 prefaces by
T'ang Lung and K’ang Hai. Because T’ang Lung’s preface was written for
a forthcoming edition, but had been used in two different versions, the Ho
Chung-mo chi has come to be regarded as a “separate edition” (pieh-pen) of
the Ho-shik chi. The latter one was reissued in 1531 by the I-yang shu-yiian
in Kuan-chung, for which Wang T’ing-hsiang’s preface was written.®

The third version of Ho’s works was the Ta-fu chi, first published in 1555.
In 37 chilan of text plus 1 chiian of appendix, it was the first expansion of the
Ho-shik chi. The Gest Library has a copy of this edition, ! in which a line on
the first folio of the text reads “Published by [Ho’s] son-in-law Com-
mander-in-chief Yiian Ts’an.” (Illustration 3.) Preceding the text are the
same two prefaces by T"ang Lung and K'ang Hai, and a third one by Wang
T’ing-hsiang, dated 1531; at the end of the text is a postface by Tsou Ch’a
from Soochow, dated 1555, Tsou was then Prefect of the Subprefecture of
Hsin-yang, Ho’s native locality. According to Tsou, in 1555 Ho’s son and
son-in-law, Ho Li and Yiian Ts’an, supplemented Ho’s unpublished poems
and supervised the publication.,

The present copy belongs to the fourth (and perhaps the last) version of
Ho'’s works published in Ming times. Obviously an expansion of the 1555
edition, this one adds one more chiian to the main text and more material to
the appendix. (Illustration 4.) Characteristically, it does not specify Yian
Ts’an as the publisher, but includes a fourth preface by Wang Shih-chen,
dated 1558, our supposed terminus ante quem. But Wang’s preface states that
it was written at the request of Yiian Ts’an. For this reason, most likely, the
eminent bibliographer, the Jate Wang Chung-min (1903-1975), had doubts
about its ascription to Wang Shih-chen. !!

But the question is not that easily resolved, because the same text of
Wang’s preface, with the same title, is preserved in Wang’s own works, the
Yen-chou shan-jen ssu-pu kao published in his lifetime in 1577 12 Part of the
answer to all this lies in the fact that Wang’s preface was not written for the
present edition, our Ho Ta-fi hsien-sheng chi. Although it was for some *Ho
Ta-fu chi,” nevertheless, the appendix in our edition contains passages writ-
ten well after the date of Wang’s preface. These passages include most de-
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zly a biography of Ho quoted from the [Huang-ch’ao] Chung-chou jen-
tih by Chu Mu-chieh (1517-1586), which was published in 1570.13

le present copy might well belong to a 1577 edition of the same title and
format published by Ch’en T ang (chin-shih 1568) of Nan-hai, Kwang-
. which became the text on which the Ssu-k’u ch’iian-shu manuscript of
works was based.'* Two copies of this edition are preserved in the Pe-
Library.'s There is another identical copy in the Library of Congress,
h Wang Chung-min suspects as belonging to the 1577 edition.' It is
ble that a preface or a postface to this edition, bearing evidence that
1 T"ang was the publisher, is missing from the present copy.

e National Central Library catalog records two copies of the same title
>rmat, the date of which, however, is given as 1558 and the publisher
an Ts’an.'” ] have no access to these copies and do not know whether
cface by Wang Shih-chen is included in them, and whether the appen-
cludes the same passages as those in the present copy. If the informa-
1 that catalog is correct, then the edition which produced this copy was

sue, not a new version by itself. In any event, however, the present

is most useful as a reliable text for collating the widely accessible, but

heavily edited, Ssu-k’u ch’iian-shu version of Ho Ching-ming’s works.

THE WoRrks oF Lu CHiH (754-805)

4. T'ang Lu Hstian-kung chi 24 chiian, 12 Volumes (One copy)

+also a new addition to Gest. Judging from the content and block style
ling the number of columns and characters on each folio) of this copy,
tion to which it belongs is the same as that listed as the ““white open-
n-column” (pai-k’ou shih-hang) Ming edition in the catalog of the Na-
Central Library, the only catalog of major libraries where two similar
are mentioned. The date of this edition, though not given in the same
1, can be determined in view of the various editions of Lu’s works that
ed in the Ming.

<now of at least four different versions of Lu Chih’s works which
ublished in the Ming. In chronological order they are (A) the T ang
tan-kung chiin 22 chijan, (B) the same title in 24 chiian, (C) the Tang
fan-kung han-yiian chi in 24 chiian, and (D) the Lu Hsiian-kung ch’iian-
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chi in 24 chiian. The first edition of version A was published in 1416, though
there appears to be no extant copy of it. Thereafter there was one published
in 1428 in Tsui-li (modern Chia-hsing, Chekiang), onc published in 1457 in
Wu-chiin (Soochow, modern Wu-hsien), one in 1502 in Chia-hsing, one in
1581 in Lu-chou (modern Ho-fei, Anhwei), and one in 1607 in Nanking by
the Kuang-yii t’ang.’® In addition to these, there was one published in
Chien-yang between 1502 and 1581, customarily referred to as the “black-
opening” (hei-k’ou) edition. Just when the earliest edition of version B first
appeared is difficult to determine. The earliest extant copy, customarily re-
ferred to as stemming from a “‘ten-column twenty-five character” edition,
however, is dated to the 1520’s. Another edition was published in 1548 in
Hsiu-shui, Chekiang. Before that, there were also two undatable editions
with places of publication uncertain—one customarily referred to as the
“black-opening, ten-column” edition and the other as “nine-column’’ edi-
tion of the Chia-ching (1522-1566) period. The earliest edition extant of
version C is the one collated and published in 1607 by Lu Chi-chung, a
twenty-seventh generation descendant of Lu Chih. A Pu-fu t’ang edition
appeared thereafter. In the Ming period, version D seems to have appeared
latest of all. An edition published in 1628 by T’ang Pin-yin (1568-1628 +)
of Hslian-ch’eng, Anhwei, still exists, which includes T’ang’s commentar-
les.?

The Central Library is the place where copies of most of these editions are
preserved; Gest Library has one copy of the last edition of version A and one
copy of version D.20 .

The present copy contains only a Ming preface by Hsiang Chung (1421-
1502), dated 1457, and no postface or printer’s colophon—evidence sug-
gesting that it belong to the 1457 edition. But from the above information
it is clear that it belongs to version B, the first edition of which did not ap-
pear until after 1502. Moreover, it is obvious that Hsiang Chung’s preface
was not written for this edition because it bears the title “Preface to the Me-
morials of Lu Hsiian-kung.” Thus, it is reasonable to assume that this copy
was printed some time between 1506 and 1548. The mediocrity of character
style and carving skill (Illustration 5) further suggests that it was a product
of the commercial printers in Fukien. This, however, does not reduce its
significance, because not only does it reveal the development of printing
skills in the sixteenth century, it also adds to our knowledge of how Lu
Chih’s works were edited for publication over time.
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THE WORKs OF HAN YU (768-824) anD
Liu TsuNG-YUAN (773-819)

5. Ch'ang-1i hsien-sheng chi 40 chiian, i-wen 1 chiian, chi-chuan 1 chiian, wai-chi
.10 chiian, 28 Volumes (Two copies, one bound in 15 volumes)

6. Ho-tung hsien-sheng chi 45 chiian, wai-chi 2 chiian, Lung-ch’eng lu 2 chiian,
Ju-lu 2 chiian, chi-chuan 1 chiian, 16 Volumes (Two copies)

These two annotated versions of the literary works of Han Y4 and Liu
Tsung-yiian are among the items in the Colby Collection which can be cited
for block-cutting and printing excellence. Han’s was published in the late
sixteenth century by the Tung-ya t’ang of Hsii Shih-t'ai (chin-shih 1580)
from Ch’ang-chou, Kiangsu; Liu’s was in the mid-sixteenth century by the
Chi-mei t’ang of Kuo Yiin-p’eng from Tung-wu (Soochow). Both editions
are among the most highly reputed of block-~printed books from the Ming.

In terms of textual filiation, both of these editions are facsimile reproduc-
tions of their respective original versions, printed in late Southern Sung by
the Shih-ts’ai t'ang of Liao Ying-chung (died 1275). Because of their excel-
lence in cutting and printing, alongside their having been based on the same
prestigious origin, these two editions have been customarily paired with
zach other as examples of “‘family-cut” (chia-k’0)?' books.

Other copies of Han Yii's writings, in the above edition, exist; in fact
Sest already has one. Liu Tsung-yiian’s, however, is a unique addition to
Sest. In the latter case, acquiring a second copy appears to have been quite
vorthwhile. One of the two copies of Liu’s works contains numerous
1andwritten collation or critical notes on the top margins of the folios which
ften point out miswritten characters and variant texts in comparison with
ther editions. (Illustration 6.) Aside from serving collation purposes, the
opy also reminds us that even a book most reputably cut is not necessarily
erfectly proofread, nor is its version of the text necessarily the best.

- Ch'ang-li hsien-sheng ch’iian-chi 40 chiian, chi-chuan 1 chiian, i-wen 1 chiian,
wai-chi 10 chiian, 12 Volumes (One copy)

his edition of Han Yii’s works was published by the Yung-huai t'ang of
e Ts'ai from Tung-wu (Soochow) during the Ch’ung-chen period (1628-
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1644). It1s a “text-only” (pai-wen) edition, which excludes all the typical an-
notations of the Tung-ya t’ang edition. Copies of this are indeed rare. Of al]
the major libraries in China, Taiwan, Japan, and the United States, only thé
Naikaku Bunko has a complete copy (as well as one facsimile copy pro-
duced during the Ch’ing) and the National Central Library has one incom-
plete copy of 36 chiian.?

Although this version would not be a good text for studying Han Y,
both the cutting and printing of this edition are excellent, fully revealing the
characteristics of a more refined book manufacture during late Ming times.
Furthermore, the present copy contains abundant black and red-inked com-
mentaries by its previous reader(s)—both within and on top of the folios—
valuable for literary criticism. (Illustration 7.)

It should be noted that although the blocks of this edition were cut before
the end of the Ming, this copy must have been printed during the Ch'ing.
There are two compelling reasons for this having been the case. First, the
character chiao (for “‘proofread by” or “collated by”)—a taboo character
during late Ming times—appearing in the second line of the first folio of the
text has its “tree” radical replaced by the “hand” radical; this shows that the
blocks were cut during the Ming. (Illustration 8.) Secondly, the character
hung (tabooed not in the Ming but in the Ch’ing after 1736) is in its full shape
throughout the text, but in the table of contents the last stroke has been re-
moved to obscure the taboo; this shows that some modification had been
done for this particular printing, which was based on pre-1644 blocks.

Eariy CH’iING ITEMS

8. Tang-jen wu-chia chi 16 chiian in toto, 6 Vols. (One copy)

The above title appears on the cover page of the Colby copy. The copy itself
contains neither a preface explaining the naming of the book nor a general
table-of-contents bearing the same title, It is in actuality a collection of
poems by five late T'ang poets: namely, Tu Hsiin-ho’s (846-904) Tu Hsiin-
ho wen-chi (also appears as Tang-feng chi) in 3 chiian, Hsiang Ssu’s (fl.840)
Hsiang Ssu shih-chi, Ku Fei-hsiung’s (A.845) Ku Fei-hsiung shih-chi, and Ch’u
Ssu-tsung’s (f1.859) Ch'u Ssu-tsung shih-chi, each in 1 chiian, and Ch’ien
Ch'i’s (fl. 766-779) Ch’ien K’ao-kung shih-chi in 10 chiian. This COpy contains,
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moreover, three dated colophons and numerous collation notes (with oc-
casional explanations) handwritten by the eminent early Ch’ing scholar Ho
Ch'o (1661-1722). (Illustration 9.)

At the end of the chiian for Ku Fei-hsiang is a printer’s colophon reading:
““The Hsi Family of Tung-shan published this in the Ch’in-ch’uan shu-wu;
entirely based on a Sung edition.” At the end of the chiian for Hsiang Ssu,
‘here is a note by Ho Ch’o which reads: “Collated in the year ping-hsii of the
-eign of K’ang-hsi (1706), with a manuscript facsimile of the Sung edition
owned] by Mao Pao-sun. Of the T"ang poetry [collections] carved by the
1si [family], this collection is the best.” It appears from this that this edition
vas issued by the Hsi family of Tung-t’ing, who operated the Ch’in-ch’uan
hu-wu during the K’ang-hsi period (1662-1722).

Two other notes by Ho Ch’o at the end of Tu Hsiin-ho’s works throw
ght on the date of publication. The first states that he (here Ho's early tzy,
Yu-yung, is used) collated this copy with a manuscript owned by Feng Mo-
n (Feng Shu, f1.1640-1670) on the 26th day of the 12th month of the year
n-shen of the K’ang-hsi reign (1692). The other states that this (second)
me he collated this copy again with a Northern Sung edition and had
yund that Feng’s manuscript was inferior to the Sung copy. The date given

the 2nd month of the year jen-ch’en of the K’ang-hsi reign (1712). He also
recifically noted that this was done “‘twenty-one years after the last {col-
ting].” From this it can be ascertained that this copy must have been
inted before 1692, (IHlustration 10.)

It can be noted that the Ch’in-ch’uan shu-wu owned by Hsi Ch’i-yii had
iblished in 1702 a famous collection of poems by a hundred T’ang poets
titled T ang-shili' pai ming-chia ch’fian-chi.® Thus, the present copy, con-
ning collections of five pocts’ poems, appeared before that, as a separate

blication. It is possible that it was later incorporated into the larger col-
tion. In any event, this copy is truly rare because no similar one has yet
zn found in other major libraries for which we have catalogs.

An assessment can be made of this copy. In 1980 a facsimile reproduction

s made of a Northern Sung edition of the Tu Hsfin-ho wen-chi,?* which,

ight of Ho Ch’o’s notes found in the present copy, is the edition Ho Ch'o

d for his collation. In other words, then, the present copy might be con-

ered obsoletc (at least insofar as the works of Tu Hsiin-ho are concerned),

ause we now have the original Northern Sung edition at our disposal.
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Nonetheless, our copy is evidence of typical textual scholarship pursued in
early Ch'ing times: Ho Ch’o would collate 2 book more than once, as other
editions became available, and would offer rationalizations for the textual
preferences he made. From what he has done on this copy, we can also ap-
preciate the practice of restoring the format of a later product to that of an
early one by means meticulous collation.

9. Kuei Chen-ch’uan hsien-sheng ch’ih-tu 2 chiian, 2 Volumes (One copy)

10. Ch’ien Mu-chai hsien-sheng ch’ili-tu 3 chiian, 4 Volumes (One copy)

These two works are, respectively, the letters of Kuei Yu-kuang (1507-
1571) and Ch’ien Ch’ien-i (1582-1664), compiled and edited by Ku Yii
(f.1660-1700) of Ch’ang-shu, Kiangsu. Both copies have the same style of
block and characters; both also have at the end of their texts the same print-
er’s colophon reading “Published by the Ju-yiieh lou of Yii-shan [Ch’ang-
shu]” and the same printed seal with the words “[Manuscript] copy held by
the Ku’s.” The copy of Kuei Yu-kuang’s works begins with a preface by
Wang I (f1.1650-1700) of Ch’ang-shu, which mentions that the book was
published by Ku Han-chang [Ku Yi). The copy of Ch’ien Ch'ien-i’s, how-
ever, begins with a “postface” by Ku Yi himself. Both preface and postface
are dated 1699. These simultaneously published works are thus similar to a
combined issue entitled Kuei Ch’ien ch 'ifi-tu, which, according to the Chung-
kuo ts’ung-shu tsung-lu, was first published by the Wan-wei t’'ang in 1699,
Whether the editions to which the present copies belong were originally is-
sued separately by the Ju-yiieh lou and then collectively issued by the Wan-
wel t'ang is not clear to me, as I have no access to the later edition.

In any event, it seems that these two new additions to Gest are also rather
rare items. Even the Wan-wei-t’ang edition is given by the Chung-kuo
ts’unig-shu tsung-Iu as available only in the Peking Library, Nanking Library,
and the libraries of Ch'ing-hua University and Shantung University,2

A note may be added about Ku Yii’s postface to Ch'ien Ch’ien-i’s works.
Its description of the work as having 5 chiian is a mistake for 3 chiian. In fact,
a 1910 reprint of this work also contains only 3 chiian. We can assume that
this 3 chiian copy is complete.

To summarize, the Colby Collection has added very significantly to the

+ 18 -
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Gest holdings of rare and fine editions. Careful study of the most important
items not only verifies them, but also adds significant bibliographic infor-
mation of value to all libraries, collectors, and scholars using these and re-
lated materials. We hope that the information offered here will elicit re-
sponses that supplement and correct our findings.
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NoTEes

1. Sce Kuo-li chung-yang t'vi-shu-kuan shan-
pen shu-mu (Hercafter abbreviated as
Central  Library; Taipei: Chung-hua
ts'ung-shu wei-yiian-hui, 1958), Vol. 2,
chia-pien, 4,123; also Wang Chung-min,
Chung-ko shan-pen-shu t'i-yao (Shang-
hai: Shang-hai ku-chi ch’u-pan-she,
1983), p. 582.

2. See my forthcoming paper, “The Poli-
tics of Recognizing Wang Yang-ming in
1572-73,” from which the following ac-
count is derived.

3. Central Library, Vol. 2, chia-pien, 4.123,

4. No copy of this edition is recorded in
Yamane Yukio ctal. eds., A Catalogne of
Wenchi in AMing Dynasty Existing in Japan
(Tokyo: Tokyo Joshi Daigaku, 1978).

5. Cenmral Library, op.cit. Wang Chung-
min, op.cit., p. 583.

6. Naigakn bunko kanseki bunrui mokuroky
(Tokyo: Naigaku bunko, 1971), p. 349.

7. Central Library, op.cit.

8. The date of Wang's preface appears as
1531 {tenth year of the Chia-ching
reign) in both the I-yang shu-yiian cdi-
tion of the carlicst version of Ho's
works, the Ho-shik chi, published in the
same year (sec Wang Chung-min,
op.cit., p. 584) and the 1555 edition of an
enlarged version, the Ta-fi chi, pub-
lished by Yiian Ts'an, a copy of which is
held in the Gest Library (scc also Note
10 below). .

9. For reference to the editions mentioned
in this paragraph, sec Central Library,
Vol. 2, chia-pien, 4:124-25: Wang
Chung-min, op.cit., pp. 584-85; Kuo-li
Peiping  t'u-shu-kuan shan-pen  shu-mu
(Taipei: Chung-yang t’u-shu-kuan,
1969, p. 213.

10. See Ch'ti Wan-li, A Catalogue of the

Chinese Rare Books it the Gest Collection
of the Princeton Library (Taipei: Yee-wen
Publishing Company, 1974), pp. 449-
50.

1. Wang Chung-min, ep.cit., p. 585.

12. Sce Wang Shih-chen, Yen-chon shan-jen
ssu-pit kae (Shih-ching t'ang edition of
1577), 64.14b; sce also the bibliographic
notes on this copy in Ch'li Wan-li,
op.cit., p. 462. The Gest Library appears
to hold the only complete (i.c. 180
chiian) copy of this work known to exist
outside of China, and until recently
thought to be a unique exemplar. (See
Wang Chung-min, op.cit., p. 628.)

13. Cf. the exact text of this biography in
Chu Mu-~chich, Huang-ch'ao dug-chou
Jen-wu chili (reprint of 1570 edition;
Taipei: Hsiich-sheng shu-chu, 1970),
13.5b.

14. CE Ta-fit chi in Ssu-k’nt chi’tian-shu chen-
pen ch'i-chi (Taipei: Shang-wu yin-shu-
kuan, 1977), Vol. 243-47: sce also Chi
Yun (1724-1803) ct al. ods., Ssu-k'y
ch’iian-shu  tsung-mu 'i-pao {Shanghai:
Shang-wu yin-shu-kuan, 1931), Vol
33, p. 87.

15. Sce Peking t'u-shu-kuan shan-pes shu-mu
(Peking: Chung-hua shu-chii, 1959),
7.29b.

16. Wang Chung-min, op.cir.

17. Central Library, Vol. 2, chia-pien,

4,125,

18. For the Kuang-yii t"ang’s being a print-
ing house in Nanking, sce Wang
Chung-min, op.cit., p. 518, entry on the
Hsin-k’o Lin-ch’uan Wang Chich-fi hsien-
sheng chi, published around 1612, Note
that Wang's source shows that the
Kuang-yii t'ang was owned by the pub-
lisher Li Feng-hsiang, whereas in the
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present copy there is a line on the first
folio of the text, reading “Ming Hsin-
ku Hsiao-ch’uan Wu Chi-wu chiao-
k’an,” thus indicating that Wu Chi-wu
was the person responsible for the pub-
lication of this edition. Whether Wu was
a new owner of that house is uncertain.
19. For reference to the editions men-
tioned in this paragraph, see Central Li-
brary, Vol. 2, chia-pien, 4.21-22; Wang
Chung-min, op.cit., p. 503; Ch'i Wan-
N, op.cit., pp. 414-15.

20. Sec Ch't Wan-li, ibid.

21, Sec P'an Ch’eng-pi and Ku T'ing-
lung, Ming-tai pan-pen t'u-lu chi'u-pien
{reprint; Taipei: Wen-hai ch’u-pan-she,
1971), pp. 275-76, 282-83.

- 31 -

22. See Naigaku bunko kanseki bunrui mo-
kuroku, p. 329; Central Library, Vol. 2,
chia-pien, p. 23,

23. See Chung-kuo ts'ung-shu tsung-lu
{Shanghai: Shang-hai ku-chi ch’u-pan-
she, 1982), Vol. 1, p. 1094. Fora note on
this collection, see Cheng Chen-to,
Chich-chung te-shu chi (Shanghai: Ku-

ticn wen-hsiieh ch’u-pan-she, 1956), p.

81.

24, This was issucd in traditional stitched
volumes by the Shang-hai ku-chi ch'u-
pan-she; the original copy is preserved
in the Shanghai Library.

25. See Chung-kuo ts’ung-shu tsung-lu, p.
1106.
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GLOSSARY

Chang Chih-tao % ia &
Ch’ang-shu % &
Ch’en T'ang # ¥
Chi-mei 'ang #h £ %
Chi Yiin i »
Chia-hsing % &
chia-k'o % &

chiaco &

Chien-yang L
Ch'ien Ch’i 4% #
Ch'ien Ch'ien-i 1 14 %

- Ch’ien K'ao-kung shih-chi

IR

Ch'ien Mu-chai hsien-sheng ch'ih-tu
o koL An

Ch’ien Te-hung 41 #

Ch'in-ch’uan shu-wu % ¢ %

Chu Mu-chich % 1 #

Ch'u Ssu-tsung % 43 %

Chung-kuo shan-pen-shu t’i-yao
T REETHE

Chung-kuo ts'ung-shu tsung-lu
L A Y

Ch'iWan-li & & 2

FeiP'an & %

Feng Mo-an *# % %

Feng Shu % 4}

HanYa 4% 4

hei-k'ow ¥. =

Ho Ching-ming 15 % W

Ho Ch'o % u#

Ho Chung-mo chi (7 2 2. &

Ho-fei 4 ye.

HoLi 9 2

Ho-shih chi 47 & %

Ho Ta-fu hsien-sheng chi
Ted et

Ho-tung ch’ung-k’o Yang-ming
hsien-sheng wen-lu, wai-chi,

pieh-lu 3 L £ 4 ol Lt 2 4% o 4 54k

Hsi A

Hsi Ch'i-yti § 2 %

Hsiang Chung *i %

Hsiang Ssu  *R %

Hsieh T'ing-chich 1t & it

Hsin-k’o Lin-ch’uan Wang Chiech-fu hsien-
sheng chi % M aLmryHtrd

Hsin-yang 41 #,

Hsiu-shui 4 &

Hsii Chieh 1% ¢

Hsii Shih-t'ai # # &

Hsiian-ch’eng % &

Huang-ch’ao chung-chou jen-wu chih
40 TIE AP A

hung

I-yang shu-yiian &1t

Ju-ylichlou + % #

Kan-chou 3 #

K'ang Hai % #

KeTs'ai ¥ %

Ku Fei-hsiung 4% 3 %

Ku Han-chang &k it 33

KuT'ing-lung 42 ¢ gt

KuYi 4p#%

Kuang-yii t'ang ¢4 %

Kuei Chen-ch'uan hsien-sheng ch’ih-tu
YT

Kuei-Ch'ien ch’ih-tu ¥ 51 2 3%

Kuei Yu-kuang 4§ 4 ¢

Kuo Ch'ao-pin i # §

Kuo-li chung-yang tu-shu-kuan shan-pen
shu-muy & 2 v Bt 4449

Kuo-1i Pei-p’ing t'u-stu-kuan shan-pen shu-
mu Wz BLLirta

Kuo Yiin-p'eng 1 ¥ m

Kuan-chung M ¢

Li Feng-hsiang 1 & W

Liao Ying-chung B %4

Liu Tsung-yilan #r % o

Lu Chi-chung 1% £ 2.
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Lu Chih 1 4

Lu-chou B +~ ¢t w)

Lu Hstian-kung ch’ian-chi
e SO

Mao Paoc-sun £ 4% 5%

Ming Hsiu-ku Hsizo-ch’uan
6 A -

Ming-tai pan-pen Pu-lu ch’u-pien
VR i A ) 44 40 ik

Naigaku busko kanseki brnrui mokuroky
RO N § R FE )

Nan-hai @ 1%

pai-k'ou shih-hang 4= w + 15

pai-wen 48 X

P’an Ch'eng-pi % & #

pieh-pen 3y #

Pu-futang % 3 4

Shen Yi-wen e84 %

Shih-ts’ai ’ang = # +

Sswe-k'u cl'lian-shu chen-pes elt'i-chi
i N R T

Ssii-k'u e fian-shu tsung-mu ti-yao
wh T RBAE

Sst-pu ts'ung-k'an » LTS AR

Sung I-wang % 43 3

Ta-fuchi * i} 4

Tang-feng chi & &4

Tang-jen wu-chia chi & » & % %

Tang Lu Hsiian-kung chi A 1% % « %

T'ang Lu Hstian-kung han-ydian chi
e

T'ang Lung R 4%

Tang Pin-yin 14§ 7

Tang-shih pai ming-chia ch'iian-chi
ELIE R

TsouCh'a # %

Tsui-li #% %

Tu Hstin-ho # % %%

Tu Hsiin-ho wen-chi + % 9% & 4,

Tung %

Tung-shan % »

Tung-t'ing ¥ &

Tung-wu % %

Tung-yat'ang £ M %

Wan-wei t'ang % % 4

Wang Chung-min = % &

Wang 1 it §§

Wang Shih-chen = .

Wang T'ing-hsiang 2 12 44

Wang Wen-ch'eng kung ch’sian-shu
L Bart

Wen-jen Ch'iian M 4 2%

Wu Chi-wu % ¢f 5

Wu-chiin % x5

Wu-hsien 3 #

Wu-yung £ 3

Yamane Yukio & #% ¥ &

Yang-ming hsien-sheng cl’fian-iu
BE % %o ek

Yang-ming hsien-sheng wen-ts'ui
Mol e

Ych-chu chai 93 w

Yen-chou shan-jen ssu-pu kao
o AN w344

Ying-tlienfu M & %

Yung-huai t'ang & 1§ %

Yi-shan £ .

Yian Ts'an 3 ¥
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